Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Companies Court

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys 4147467
Limited
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3233 of 2011

{full name of court}

(a} Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Lee Antony Manning
address(es) of Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 24 August 2013 (b) 18 September 2013
Sighed b‘@l\g \
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 23 SFTEeMmAe o0l

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information i the box opposite butif
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Lee Antony Manning
Delostte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
Londcn
EC4A 3WA
Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE DX598 * | DX Exchange

ORI -

24/09/2013 #242
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(the “Company”)

Court No. 3233 of 2011

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD TO 18 SEPTEMBER
2013 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

20 September 2013

This report has been prepared for the sote purpose of updating the Creditors for Information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed as Administrators of BMT Manne &
Offshore Surveys Limited on 26 April 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Administrators The Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal hlabihty

All hcensed Insolvency Practittoners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel: +44 (0)20 7936 3000

Fax +44 (0)20 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 6
4  ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 7
5 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
7 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 10
8 ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 11
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 24 August
to 18 September 2013 and Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at
18 September 2013
3. Administrators’ time costs for the periods.

R 24 February 2013 to 23 August 2013,
li. 24 August 2013 to 18 September 2013; and
i, 26 April 2011 to 18 September 2013

4 Proof of Debt Form

BMT Marine 8 Qffshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 Sepiember 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Abu Dhati Subsidiary”
the “Act”

the “Administrators”
“Admimstration”

“BLP”

“Cala Palma Creditors”

the “Company”
the “Court”
“CVL"
“‘Deloitte”
“Group”

“HMRC"

“ "

“®"

“Market Collections”

m
“Purchaser” or “Braemar”

the “Rules”
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"
*SPA"

“UK”

“ys”

“US Subsidiary”

BMT Salvage LLC

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte
Admirustration as set out in paragraph 1 of Schedule B1 of the Act
Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

A group of seven companies who received judgement against the
Company totallng US$64,581,368 36, who are represented by CMS
Cameron McKenna LLP

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited (in Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Creditors’ Voluntary Liqguidation

Deloitte LLP

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited and its subsidiary
companes, compnsmgi BMT Market Collections Limited (“Market
Collections”, a UK subsidiary), BMT Salvage LLC (“the Abu Dhabi
Subsidiary”) and International Manne Bluewater Services Inc (“the
US Subsidiary™)

Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs

Joint Venture

Thousand

Market Collectons Limited

Milhon

Braemar Techrical Services Limited, as the company vehicle set up
to house the business and assets of the Company that were
purchased by Braemar Falconer Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Sale & Purchase Agreement

United Kingdom

United States of Amenca

International Manne Bluewater Services Inc

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company for the final penod of the Administration
to 18 September 2013

Given the information previously provided to creditors in earher reports to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focused on
the progress of the Administration for the penod since 24 August 2013

The Administrators’ proposals were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 5§ July 2011
and are set out section 2 1 below

The Admimistration was initially extended by a penod of 6 months to 25 October 2012 by
consent of the creditors, (n accordance with paragraph 76{2)(b) of the Act Following this, the
penod of the Adminmistration was extended by a further 12 months wath consent of the Court in
accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act This 1s detailed at section 5 1
below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Manmng and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Administrators of
the Company by the Directors pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act on 26 April
2011

The Court having conduct of the proceedings is The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court (case number 3233 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Admimstrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all commumcations with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte co uk/ibmtmosl

A letter was issued to all creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




2, ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first part of the
objectives as set out in Paragraph 3(1){a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, namely the rescue of the
Company as a going concern, was not achievable This conclusion was reached owing to the
significant contingent liabilities and unsecured creditor habilities faced by the Company n
addition to insufficient value being placed on the Company's assets by third parties in order to
adequately effect restructuring of the Company’s debt

Consequently, It was held that the purpose of the Administration was n line with the abjective
set out In Paragraph 3(1){b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, namely to achieve a better result for
creditors than would have been obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Company

The Administrators' proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were approved at the
meeting of creditors on 5 July 2011, are as follows

1 the Administrators confinue to manage the affairs and any remaning assets of the
Company and settle all Administration expenses,

2 the Admirustrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with ther investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Admimistrators be authonised to agree the claims of the preferential and unsecured
creditors of the Company unless the Administrators concliude, in their reasonable optnion,
that the Company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to preferential creditors as and when
clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured creditors,
if the Court gives penmission following an appropnate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company sc determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than
five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6 that, in respect of the Company, the Creditors' Committee, iIf one 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Admiristrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

7 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked o agree that the basis of the Adminustrators remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time propery given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Adrministration, calculated at the prevaing standard hourly charge out rates used
by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

8 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in atiending to matters ansing
dunng the Administration, calculated at the prevaling standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when mileage I1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

BMT Marne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




2.2

10

11

12

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Administration
Costs as detalled in Section 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that the
Administrators be authonsed to draw theirr Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

that, following the reahsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission Is obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into
CVL or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a better
realisation for creditors,

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed iquidators and any creditors’ committee appointed will become the iquidation
committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the liquidators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given In attending to matters anising n the
Ligmdations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of
the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be hquidator{s) provided the
nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functrons,
duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from habiity per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the cutcome In respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal | Current status

1

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were
purchased by Braemar on 7 May 2011

Where necessary the Administrators have provided assistance to Braemar in
order to effect the smooth transition of the business This has included
collecting some debtor balances owed to Braemar

The Admimistrators have also sought to deal with the subsidianes of the
Company, as follows

1 The Abu Dhabi Subsidiary has been sold to Braemar for a nominal
amount,

n  The Admunistrators have sold the Company’s 50% share of Market
Collections to BMT Nominees Limited for a nominal amount and the
waiver of Market Collections entire debt against the Company, and

m  Further investigation into the ownership of the US Subsidiary has shown
that the Company never completed the transacton to become its
shareholder Therefore, this asset cannot be realised by the
Administrators  No loss was suffered as a result of this transaction not
being completed in 2004

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




The Administrators have completed an investigation into the conduct of the
Company's directors and a confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency
Service on 21 October 2011

3,4

The Administrators have agreed one preferential creditor claim, wiich has
been settled in full No further preferential dlaims were receved

Unsecured claims of a significant value have been received, but as yet no work
has been undertaken to venfy these clams

Since commencement of the Administration a substantial judgment was made
against the Company in favour of the Cala Palma Creditors The
Administrators provided assistance to the Cala Palma Creditors in submitting a
claim to the Company's insurers

The claim against the Company’s insurers to determine whether they would be
legally abliged to cover the claim was arbitrated during the summer of 2013 on
the advice of counsel, with the Cala Palma Creditors bearing the cost of
bringing these proceedings The Arbitrator determined that the insurers are not
hable to pay out to the Cala Palma Creditors under the policy and therefore the
Cala Palma Creditors are unsecured creditors for the full amount of the clam

The Administrators are also aware of two other actions being brought by third
parties against the Company for matters relating to pre-Administrations actions
by the Company

One of these matters 1s relatively advanced, there 1s a case being brought
against the Company in Canada, and the Company's insurers are considering
defending this claim The other matter arose during the summer of 2012 and
has heen before a judge in France, who has noted in the first instance that this
matter should go no further However, the claimants appear to be seeking to
appeal this ruling

The Company also had a number of pension funds with potential deficits, and
work has been undertaken to establish the hability, if any, n respect of each of
these funds A claim has been submitted in respect of one of the pension
funds, and further daims in respect of the other funds are anticipated

It 1s possible that further unsecured creditor clams will be received The
Administrators intend to undertake work to agree these claams and will pay a
distribution to unsecured creditors once the Company has been placed into
CVL and the above mentioned claims have been resolved

56

No commiitee was appointed at the meeting of creditors

7,89

Al the meeting of creditors the basis of the Administrators’' remuneration was
fixed by reference to the time properly given in attending to matters ansing in
the Administraton

Creditors also agreed that disbursements for mileage incurred be calculated at
the prevailing standard mileage rate

The Administrators” pre-Administration costs were also approved at the
meeting of creditors

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




10, 11

The Administrators have exited the Administration by placing the Company into
CVL

Notice 2 34B was filed at Companies House on 19 September placing the
Company into Liquidation lLee Antony Manming and Nicholas Guy Edwards
have become the Joint Liquidators of the Company

12

It was resolved at the meeting of creditors on 5 July 2011 that the
Administrators would be discharged from hability following the filing of thus final
report at Compames House

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Adrmiristration 1s contained in the
following sections of this report

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

36

37

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

In the early stages of trading the Administrators tock appropriate steps to secure the main
assets of the Company, which primarily consisted of book debts and goodwll

Trading, sale of business and realisation of assets

The Administrators continued to trade the business, including all of the overseas branches,
from 26 Apnl 2011, untl a sale of the business and assets to Braemar was completed on 7
May 2011

Meeting of creditors

At the meeting of creditors held on 5 July 2011 the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by
reference to the time properly given in attending to matters ansing in the Admiristration

Creditors also agreed that disbursements for mileage incurred be calculatad at the prevailing
standard mileage rate

Distributions to creditors
Duning the Admimistrabon one preferential creditor claim of £3,207 was received from a former
employee, which has been paid in full All other daims received were from unsecured

creditors and a distnbution to these will be made once the Company has been placed into
CVL For further details refer to section 5

Exit
The Administrators intend to exit the Administration by placing the Company into CVL
Investigations

As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company's Directors was completed In this regard, a confidential report was submuitted to
The Insolvency Service on 21 October 2011

EU regufations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the mamn proceedings as defined in Articte 3(1) of that
regulation

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to crediters dated 20 September 2013




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Aftached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covenng the period
from 24 August 2013 to 18 September 2013 together with cumulative details of the
transactions from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the pernod since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

There were no asset realisations dunng the six months te 24 August 2013 or in the final
period, save for bank interest received on funds held and a VAT refund in respect of
professional fees incurred

3" Party Funds

Since the sale of the business to Braemar, the Administrators have received a number of
book debt receipts which were purchased by Braemar and are transferred to Braemar by the
Admirustrators in accordance with the terms of the sale and purchase agreement The
Administrators are currently holding third party funds of £5,296

Estimated future realisations

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any significant future realisations once
the Company has been placed into CVL

Outcome for creditors

The Company has received claims from unsecured creditors with a value of circa £60m,
although there are also a number of unquantifiable contingent claims against the Company
Consequently, the Admimistrators cannot accurately predict what the outcome for unsecured
creditors will be At present levels however, assuming that the value of unsecured claims were
not to markedly increase, a final dividend n the region of 1 8p in the £ would likely be
achieved

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




51

52

53

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

We are not aware of any secured creditors

Preferential crediters

To date we have receved one preferential creditor claim of £3,207 from a former employee,
which has been paid in full We do not anticipate any further preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

To date we have received claims from unsecured creditors with a value of circa £60m

As noted in section 4 5, there are a number of unquantfiable contingent claims against the
Company Consequently, the Administrators cannot accurately predict what the outcome for
unsecured creditors will be At present levels however, assuming that the value of unsecured
claims were not to markedly increase, a final dvidend in the region of 1 8p in the £ would
likely be achieved

Any creditors who have not yet submitted a proof of debt form in the Administration are invited
to do so by completing the Proof of Debt form at Appendix 4 and returming it to the address on
the front of this report

All clams submitted in the Administration will remarn in place for the CVL and creditors will not
be required to take any further action in order for their dlaim to be considered for admsttance
to the iquidation

BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to oniginal period of appointment

The inittal period of the Administrators’ appointment was twelve months to 25 Apnl 2012 The
Administrators sought, and were granted, a six month extension to 25 October 2012 by
consent of the creditors on 20 April 2012

A request for a further twelve month extension (until 25 Qctober 2013) was granted by the
Court on 2 October 2012

The extension was sought to enable the Administrators to progress an insurance claim in
respect of the Cala Palma Creditors' clams that were received following a judgement made
against the Company

Administrators’ discharge

In line wath the meeting of creditors held on 5 July 2011 it1s agreed that the Administrators wall
be discharged from hability following the filing of this final report at Companies House

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company's transactions
with connected parties durnng the perniod of this report and the two years pnor to our
appotntment are provided below

+ The Company was funded by an intercompany loan from BMT Group Limited {the parent
company) As at the date of our appointment, directors estmated this loan to be circa
£1 70m, and the intercompany current account showed a hability of circa £1 38m

s As at the date of appointment the Company owed Market Collections £840k in respect of
an intercompany loan

+ Following the appointment of the Administrators, funding was provided to the
Administration by BMT Group Limited of £214,320 This was repaid once the sale of the
business and assets to Braemar was completed

We are of the opinion that no further work 1s required in respect of these transactions

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




7 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators Proposals dated 20 June 2011 was a Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

71 Analysis of time incurred
Classification of work  Partners & Directors Managers Total Average
hrs cost hrs cost hrs cost per hr
Planning for
Admimstration 122 £9,849 11 £6,453 2320 £16,302 £703

The time incurred by the Admunistrators and their staff for the pre-appointment penod from 10
Apnl 2011 to 25 Apnl 2011 (the “Pre Appointment Penod”), are summansed in the table
above

Planning for Admrmistration included administrative planning prior to the appointment to satisfy
statutory requirements This relates to case set-up, conflicts checks and meetings with the
directors of the Company pnor to the Administration

Fees totalling £16,302 in relation to the Pre Appotntment Penod were invoiced on 6 July 2011
and drawn on 8 July 2011 These were approved by the creditors at the meeting of creditors

7.2 Analysis of Expenses incurred
The expenses the Administrators incurred in the Pre Appointment Penod were as follows

Classification of expense Description Amount (£)
Business mobile phone usage Client calls re BMT Marnne & Offshore Surveys 14 94

Pre Appointment Penod expenses of £14 94 were invaiced on 6 July 2011 and drawn on 8
July 2011

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013
10




8. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8.1 Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed at the meeting of creditors on 5 July
2011 by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff to rmatters
ansing in the Administration at the prevaling standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT At this meeting, the
Admunistrators’ pre-appointment costs of £16,302 were also approved

8.1.2 Remuneration

Analysis of the Administrators’ time costs from 24 February 2013 to 23 August 2013 and 24
August 2011 to 18 September 2013 are shown at Appendix 3

During the six month period from 24 February 2013 to 23 August 2013 the Admirustrators
incurred total ime costs of £45,025 which represents over 90 hours at an average charge out
rate of £496 per hour

Duning the final penod of the admirustration from 24 August 2013 to 18 September 2013 the
Administrators have charged total remuneraton of £20,400 made up of over 42 hours at an
average charge out rate of £481 across all grades of staff

A total of £54,975 was drawn and paid in the final penod in respect of time costs incurred from
1 Apnl 2013 to 18 September 2013, as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at
Appendix 2

The Administrators total time costs incurred for the whole period of the Administration to 18
September 2013 are £870,105, made up of 1,675 hours at an average rate of £520 per hour
An analysis of the Administrators tme costs incurred for the whole perniod of the
Administration to closure can be found at Appendix 3

Across all grades of staff time 1s charged in six minute increments The Administrators have
drawn total fees of £812,995 duning the course of the Administration

The work has been categornsed into the followmng task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporttng, comphance, cashiering, accountng and
admrwstrative functions

. Investigations comprises reporting on the directors’ conduct

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and secunng assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activites in relation to debtors,
investments and any related legal 1ssues

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings and
reviewming and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, Also, included 1s dealings
with trade creditors, dealing with customer creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

. Other matters includes VAT and corporation tax 1ssues, work undertaken in relation
to the insurance claim and dealing with the Company’s pension funds

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013
11




“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to
the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at
no cost

81.3 Expenses

The Administrators’ have not incurred any direct expenses dunng either of the peniods of this
report

8.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2012/2013
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade 2011 (/h) . ..'ZI?:"Im 1 s';r:rzr('m
(£/h) {E/h)
Partners / Directors 560 to 895 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 280 to 670 295 to 700 305t0 720
gtss;ifstants and Support 175 to 280 150 to 295 155 to 305
a

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corperate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands

All partners and techmical staff (including cashiers) asstgned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senonty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

8.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, BLP have been instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropnate legal matters in connection with the Administrahon Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
were also instructed by the Administrators to advise on legal matters in connection with
hgation ansing in the Canadian Courts  Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman were instructed to
assist the Admintstrators with 1ssues ansing in respect of the lease for the New York office of
the Company

The professional costs settled dunng the penod of this report consist solely of legal fees from
the Company’s appointed legal advisors Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP Fees totalling £38,653
including VAT were paid, of this amount £24,465 represented professional fees, £7,746

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013




8.4

8.5

represented expenses, and £6,442 represented the VAT charged In addition, a refund of £93
was received from Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed by the Administrators before payment is
approved

Of the legal fees incurred in the penod, £13,137 have been re-invoiced to the Cala Palma
Creditors as they relate to assistance provided in relation to the insurance clam

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report 1o creditors dated 20 September 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

BMT MARINE & OFFSHORE SURVEYS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

Shareholder

In Administration until 18 September 2013
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation from 19
September 2013

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

3233 of 2011
26 Apni! 2011

Lee Antony Manning and Nichotas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

4147467

25 January 2001
Mr Geoffrey Turner
Barclays Bank Pic

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors of BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys
Limited

Mr Kenneth John Arnott
Mr Robert Patrick Wall

Mr David Owen Harrop
Mr Nigel John Clark

Mr Philip Allan Thompson

0%

BMT Group Limited — 100% share ownership

BMT Manne & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013

14




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited
({In Administration)
Joint Administrators Summary of Receipts & Payments
For the the final period from 24 August 2013 to 18 September 2013

Total from

Statement From 24 26 Apr 2011
of Affairs :\s"g 2012";:‘; to 18 Sep
ep 2013
£ £ £
Trading Receipts & Payments
Administrators Funding from BMT Group - 214,390
Repayment of Parent Company Funding - (214,390)
Parent Company Funding Interest - (2,599)
Parent Company Funding Fee - (4,.375)
Wages & Salanes - (121,836)
Employee Expenses - (5,123)
Childcare Vouchers - (243)
Staff Loans - (240)
Rents - (4,133)
Pension Fund - (14,954)
! Secretanal Services - (755)
Professional Indemnity Insurance Cost - {123,948)
Employment Income Tax Payable - (28,606)
National Insurance Payable - (23,264)
| Varous Trading Payments - (130,181)
i - (460,257)
! Receipts
Sale of Business & Assets 2,400,000 - 2,400,000
Book Debts - 353,215
Cash at Bank 287,000 - 138,399
Rates Refunds - 9,513
‘ Bank Interest Gross 283 9,483
| Recoverable VAT 47,000 - -
‘ VAT Recewved Froom HMRC 14,945 212,844
| 15,228 3,123,454
| Payments
} Administrators’ Bonding - (2,120)
| Pre Appointment Administrators' Fees - {16,302)
| Admimistrators’ Fees (54,975) (812,995)
| Admimnistrators’ Expenses - (2,674)
| Legal Fees - (240,628)
| Legal Disbursements - {(14.842)
! Legal Fees - Cala Palma - (62,046)
| Legal Disbursements - Cala Palma - (32)
1 Printing & Postage - (8,918)
‘ Statutory Advertising - {(207)
\ Bank Charges - (2,335)
\ VAT Recevable (10,995) (225,738)
} (65,970) (1,388,835)
l Distribution to Preferential Creditors - (3,207)
Balance In Hand (50,742) 1,271,155
3rd Party Funds 71,766 5,296

* We arnticipate Legal Fees, Legal Disbursements and some of the Admimistrators’
Fees incurred in relation to the Cala Palrna matitaer will be remmbursed by the Cala

Palma litigarnits

BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 20 September 2013

15




gl

S66'T1L8

31va OL NMYHEA $33d TYLOL|

£10Z 1snBny £z 03 £1.0Z Lueniqay yZ polsed ayj 10} $3S09 awl)

18 56¢ 00 SZ0'st 0806 05918'6 0g 8¢ 05 £09'sZ 0T 00500'6 [T LSO % SHNOH TWLOL|
0F 165 00 0LG'SE oy v9 00 £95's 0Z |2 00 289'0Z Of Z¢ 00 59Z'6 0601
96 ¥EE 05 Z66'¢ 08 44 006L0'E 08 0l 05 €56 0zl - - LVA pue xeg
- . - - - - - - - suo|sued
56 665 05 L55°)€ 09 2§ 00 #+5°2 0901 05 8¥L'6) 0L 1 00582'6 06 04 uopefpq
apNIou] SJeNeN JALI0
LSvEs 05 ¥59'L [ | 00 248 08z 08 281'} 061 - B
15'v6¢ 0058 0t 00 249 08z 00 EFL'L 084 - - posndoesun
. . . . - - - - - sioployaiys
. . . - . - - - - pansog
. . . - . - - - - 1ejjuesojaud
00 S6¢ 05 68 040 - - 05 6¢ Lo - - seakoidw3z
S103IpaID
9 | 00 529 00} - - 00 SE9 00 | - -
- - - = E - - - - sjossy Aled pIL
. - - - - - - - - 8)eesY / Ssujsng jo oeg
. - . - - - - - - 0|31) 40 uojuLBIeY
- - - - - - - - - PloYaseeT pue pjoyaal4 - Auadoug
- - - - - - - - - $8)9)yap pue sBupy4 pue saunix4 "juswdinby puz welg
00 S£9 005¢£9 00} - - 00 GE9 a0l - - (yoo18 B 9) w1988y 19410
. - - - - - - - - siqeq yoog
S)0SSY JO UOnESIEdY
gy 6¢8 06 §20°% 0402 | 06 195'C [T 00 HOL'E 0089 00 %€ 00
. - - N - - - - - SIBUOIIIIRIG AJUBAIOSU| JALIO YU UoSR|]
0l S6E 05 546'} 00§ 00 89¢ 0zZe 05 256 05t 00552 0E0 Bujuodoy [piouen
- - - - - - - - - (1055 Bupndag uawujoddy (o uonRIBNON B 8) SUONDY ey
4 24k~ 008822 gL 0s LT ors 05 0L0°} 06 1 - - einso)) pue juewobauely ‘vojs|asedng ese)
18 8Z¢ 00 Z92'C ore 00 985"} 048 00 IPh'h 08?7 0058 0L0 Bujp4 Moymers pue Bupiejyse)
Buluue]d pue uoneysSIUIWpPY
[ERE B ES - [ E2R)RB2 g0 [isEingH 3o
g dinoi) AN e : 5

v U]
pojunry sAsSAIng AOYSHO T SUMEW LING

€ jo | abegd
£ XION3IddY



I3

SB6TI8 I 31v0 OL NMYHA S334 TV10L|
£l L8Y 00 00¥'02 orzy 05 evZ 060 05 996°81 0z ot 00 06L°} 0g L 1509 % SYNOH V10l
| 90 69 05 65T 09E 00 2L 050 05 2650 05¢ 00 089 080
89 Z65 05 659'L 082 00ZL pE0 05 L85t 0s 2 - - L¥A pue X2
- - - - - - - - - SUOISUAY
00 058 00 089 080 - - - - 00 089 08¢ uopebi
apn|au] sieep 1840
7 D 0S¢ - - 05 205't [ - -
6Z 62¢ 05 Z05°F 05¢ - - 05 Z0S'L 0s¢ - - painosasuf)
- = - - - - - = = slapoyaieys
- - - - - - - - - perndag
. - - - - - - - - [enuasageid
- - - - - - - - - saakojdwg
sioppal)
| L0 69F | 00 856°9) 0 SE 05 b2y 050 0592851 02 00,015 050
- - - - - - - - - s1gUCINIEld AJUIAOSU| JOYID YiiM UoSIE)
V6 GEV 1 348 : 00 0l g 00¥Z oLo 00 082°LL 1514 0o als 050 Bupuodey |eiauss
- - - - - - - - - {s1essy Bunnoeg Jusunuicddy jo vogesyion B 8) suonay [eRIvl
00 5£9 05 Z)'y 059 - - 05 221y 059 - - ainso|s pue JusweBeuey ‘uoisiaiadng asesn
6979¢ 0G 919 oLi 0% %) 050 00 69% 0zl - - Bui g Asoynjeys pue Buueiyse)
Buluue|d puE UOREJSILIWPY
LAZHIB0,Y BT 1 d 1,3
T e
A % ‘%mr ww@a mmx,vu.h FE.
abrioay L e LT e, 0 f
£10Z Joquiaydes g| 0} 10z IsnBny pz pouiad ay; 1o} S)SO Awi] papuir] sAaalng asoysyo 2 sulep NG
¢ jo g abeg

€ XION3ddv




o
£102 Squwsidas 0Z psiep SioHpaId o) Hodal $531601d [Buig — PajwWi SAGAINS JJOYSHEO 9 BULBK NG

566218 31¥0 OL NMV¥Q $334 V101
19 615 00 50L'0.8 S5 #.19°') 6L STL'ES §6 627 §Z 125'519 0F 61Z'L 00 858'86) 0¢ szT 1500 ® SHNCH Iv.10L
00 B10'9EL 0z 8¥2 | 05 £22'21L 08 0L 00 2le'8L Op 0€L 06 i8v'0b 00 it
SeZiy 05 £8L've 0628 00 65614 05 8% 002ZEL'yL 04 62 05 Z60'e ces 1VA pue xey
81 509 00 ZIr'e 06 el - - oo ZIr'e 06 €1 - - suojsued
Sr L9 05 Z2v'e6 or LS1 0s vIE'S oezz 00 €42'GS 0ot 06 0056E'2ZE 04 8e uopeBpy

apn|ou| SJAPEW JBLA0

gzovy | | SZOtE'60L  §6 ¥vE (00 £09'kE 0T 6F STELLLE 5/ 61 - E

EELivy ST £9£'901 S 18T 00 €09 11 02 6Y SZ 05.'v6 S5 884 - - paindesun

- - . - - - - - - slapjoyeszys

- - - - - - - - - paindeg

- - . - - - - - - 1euas0jol

€S biv 00 £86'2 0L - - 00 £96'C 0z L - - seofojdw3
SJ0}|petd

0S £EC'LEE  Ov 60S [0S LBE'L 009 00 ZEP'LLL  OZ ZEE 00022251 0T L4}

00 585 0§ 262 050 - - 04 262 a5 o - - sjessy Aued pajyl

L5 5§89 00 HLT'28T 0z sty 05 .28 0s g 0% €ZL'CE) OF £62 00 024258 02 Lt 8)088Y [ SSouUISNg JO OjEG

- - - - - - - - - 8[3)1 JO UORUBIOY

00 585 00 Z8¢'S (74 ) - - 00 zeg's 0Z6 - - ployoses pue pjoysaid - Auodoid

- - - - - - - - - sopayop pue s6uily 4 pue seinix)4 ‘uewdinby pue Jueld

CE €56 05 992'02 096t 00 #55 oz 05ziz0e 0z ge - - (w01 B o) sj988y JoyI0

60 889 05 Lz8'Ll 06 62 - - 05 128'21 06 GZ - - §3q9Q yoog
$]9S5Y JO UONES|jeay

[ rogor ] 10SPRB'LLL Si 8tz 05 98¢ 0Ll 00 8I¥'LLL S0 LEZ - -

06 985 a5 0621 11 £ 4 05 262 0EL 00 8£9'Z1L 0B OZ - - apedt JO ainso|)

S5 ¥59 0000Z'L 0Ll - - 00 00Z'L 00 Ll - - Bujpes] Bupojjuow

18 65¥ 00 626'98 59 16} Q0 6 oro 00 g£0'98 G2 461 - - Bupra) BueBup

€9 565 00 S8’y ooe - - 0059’y ooe - - Bujped) jo jonjuod 3 Aeg
Bujpes)

£6 pEY [ 05 90€°0 05 ¥l [ 00 05¢"L [TY] 05 9861 06 ¥ 00 016'C 09 ¢

£6 vEF 05 908'9 os vi 0SE'L 009 05 936°L 06 v 000462 09 e BNPUGY S1015011q uO sHodoy

- - - - - - - - - suo(ieBlisaay|
suonebiseau)

 $7900'64t  Sielp | [STEELET G296 05 PESEYE 00 6IE 05 0997 g5¢

S19UC} ORI AJUBA|OSU| JBYIO UM UOS|E

9t Lt 00 016°0L 0T 28t 05 £56'F 09 6L 0522889 oL zrt 00 0LS 050 Bujodey |eioues
9 L2¥ 00 S69°L¥ 0546 00 ¥EL'L 0y 05 226 6¢ 0028 S EE0°) 0t} (s1essy Bupndes usunuieddy jo uopeaoN 6 o) suonay jepu|
68 6Ly SLLWV'SE seve SL0958 298 00 L6292 Ok Ly 00 095 0ot ainso|J pue juawebeuey ‘uoisjaodng osed
Z8 09t 05 £56'9Z oLvl 00 64¥ 6 0Z 9t 06 £68'9L 08 L8 00 Li8 0L0 Bujid Ascinieys pue Bupajysen

Buiuue)d pue ucnensILILPY

R L

GBso R RnanoR ERa 3R ik ISINOH . 7"

£10Z Jequiaides g 03 1 10Z |Udy 9Z poriad BY) 10} 51503 BUILL paliwi sASAING BI0YSHO ‘P BULIEW LING

g jo ¢ ebey
£ XION3ddVY




APRENDIX 4

.

Rule272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 425

In the matter of
BMT Marine & Offshore Surveys Limited

In Administration
and in the matter of The Inscolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 26 Apnl 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised | £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
iquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding { £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

Gwve details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunity, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

19




